RESOLUTION NO. 23-70

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY OF KETTERING TO ANNEX PORTIONS OF WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

WHEREAS, the City of Kettering indicated it is undertaking a study which it expects will result in an attempt to annex areas of Washington Township, Montgomery County, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, said annexation, if it should occur, would be detrimental to the citizens of Centerville in that land presently supporting the tax basis of the Centerville City School District would be lost causing additional tax burdens to the Citizens of Centerville and Washington Township; and

WHEREAS, the residents of Washington Township and Centerville have long considered themselves as one community, having a unified school system and fire protection organization which unification would be damaged by annexation of any of Washington Township to the City of Kettering;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the citizens of Centerville, acting by and through their elected City Council, hereby express their opposition to any attempt by the City of Kettering, Ohio to annex any portions of Washington Township. The Clerk of the Council is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the Council of the City of Kettering and its administrative officers.

PASSED this 19th day of October, 1970.

Deputy MAYOR, CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 23-70, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19th day of October, 1970.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL